
 
 
 

List of UNPAN Members 
30 January 2012 

 
1. Mr. G.K. Scott               Ms. Nancy Chiira 
 Secretary General   Office Secretary 

African Association for Public Administration and Management (AAPAM) 
P.O. Box 48677 
Nairobi, Kenya 
Tel: (254-20) 273 0505 / 273 0555 Fax: (254-20) 52 18 45 
Email: aapam@aapam.org     jane@aapam.org  
Internet: http://www.aapam.org 

 
 
2. TBA  Ms. Odette Hartslief 
 CEO  Knowledge Officer 

African Management Development Institutes Network (AMDIN) 
Business Address: 23 Wellington Road, Parktown, 2193 
Postal Address: PO Box 1549, Houghton, 2041 
Pretoria, South Africa 
Tel: +27 (0)11 480 4994 
Fax: +27 (0)11 642 6011 
Cell: 27-82-922-3410 
Email: secretariat@amdin.net 
Internet: www.amdin.net odette@po.gov.za 

 
 
3. Dr. Refat Al-Faouri Mrs. Taghreed H. Badawoud 

Director General Head of International Relations 
Arab Administrative Development Organization (ARADO) 
2B Hegaz St., Heliopolis 

 P.O. Box 2692 Alhorria, Heliopolis 
Cairo, Egypt 
Tel: (202-2) 258-0006/2121/1144 Fax: (202-2) 258-0077/2020-4538931 
Mobile Taghreed: (20 10) 159 2288 
Direct phone: (202-2) 453-8955 (At-Twaijri) 
Email:  rfaouri@arado.org.eg  arado@arado.org.eg tbadawoud@arado.org.eg 
Internet: http://www.arado.org.eg 

 
 

Mr. Hazem M. Abu El Fadl El Haddad 
System Analyst 
Mobile Phone: (2012) 218 3202 / (201000) 62589 
Email: hazem@arado.org.eg 

 
 
 

UNITED NATIONS ONLINE NETWORK IN PUBLIC 
ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE

DIVISION FOR PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AND 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT/DESA 
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ASPA: 
 
4. Ms. Antoinette A. Samuel  Mr. Matt Rankin 

Executive Director              Deputy Director 
American Society for Public Administration (ASPA) 
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 840 
Washington, DC 20004 
USA 
Tel: (202) 585-4312/4307 (T. Samuel) 
Tel: (202) 393 7878  Fax: (202) 638 4952 
Email: tsamuel@aspanet.org  mrankin@aspanet.org 
Internet: http://www.aspanet.org  
 
Professor Marc Holzer, Ph.D.  Eileen Burnash 
Dean   Assistant to the Dean (Tel: 973-353-5268) 
School of Public Affairs and Administration (SPAA) and 
Executive Director, National Center for Public Productivity (NCPP)  
Rutgers University, 7th floor Hill Hall 
360 King Blvd. 
Newark, NJ 07102-1801  
Fax: (973) 353 5907 / Home-(914) 271 5514 tel: (973) 353 1351 x.23 / Home-(914) 271 6709 
Email: mholzer@pipeline.com eburnash@andromeda.rutgers.edu  
Internet: http://newark.rutgers.edu/~ncpp http://www.spaa.newark.rutgers.edu 
 
Mr. Erik Bergrud 
Director 
International Center for Civic Engagement (ICCE) and 
Special Assistant to the President for University Projects on Civic Engagement 
Park University 
8700 NW River Park Drive 
Parkville, MO 64152 
Tel: 1-816-584-6412  Fax: 1-816-741-5812 
Email: erik.bergrud@park.edu 
Internet: http://www.park.edu/icce 
 
 

5. Mr. Simon Mamosi Lelo  Mr. Zoubir Soussi Takati 
Director-General   ICT Expert 
African Training and Research Centre in Administration for Development (CAFRAD) 
Pavillon International 
Boulevard Mohammed V,  
P.O. Box 310 
Tangier 90001 
Morocco    (212-39-32 27 07) 
Tel. Office: (212-39) 341 943/4 (h.) or (212-61) 307 269 (o./cell)  Fax: (212 39) 325 785 
Email: cafrad@cafrad.org  zoubir@cafrad.org 
Internet: http://www.cafrad.org  (Mr. Takati: Tel: 246-427 8535/6    Fax: 246-436 1709) 
 

 
6. Mr. Giuseppe Pennella  Mr. Alberto Corbino  Ms. Angela Scotto 

Director   UNPAN Focal Point  UNPAN Team Member 
Centre for Administrative Innovation in the Mediterranean Region (C.A.I.MED) 
c/o FORMEZ - Via Campi Flegrei 34, Arco Felice di Pozzuoli 
Naples 80072, Italy 

mailto:tsamuel@aspanet.org
mailto:mrankin@aspanet.org
http://www.aspanet.org/
mailto:mholzer@pipeline.com
mailto:eburnash@andromeda.rutgers.edu
http://newark.rutgers.edu/~ncpp
http://www.spaa.newark.rutgers.edu/
http://www.park.edu/icce
mailto:cafrad@cafrad.org
mailto:zoubir@cafrad.org
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Tel: (39-081) 525 0211 / 525 0320 Fax: (39-081) 525-0312 
Tel Angela: (39-081) 525 0448 
Email: gpennella@formez.it  ascotto@formez.it 
 
Mr. Mauro Bucci (mauro@omast.com)  Ms. Valeria Russo (vrusso@formez.it) 
 

 
7. Mrs. Jennifer Astaphan Ms. Angela Skeete Mr. Andre Griffith 

Executive Director Regional Prog. Coordinator eGovernment Advisor 
Caribbean e-Government Technical and Advisory Support Facility (TASF): 
Caribbean Centre for Development Administration (CARICAD) 
1st Floor, Weymouth Corporate Center Ms. Alaine Codner-Murray 
Roebuck Street, Bridgetown Communications Officer 
Barbados, W.I. 
Tel: (246) 427-8535/6               Fax: (246) 436 1709 
Email: caricad@caricad.net  jastaphan@caricad.net  AGriffith@caricad.net  
Internet: www.caricad.net   askeete@caricad.net  ACodner@caricad.net  
 

 
8. Mr. Rajiv Sharma 

Director General 
Centre for Good Governance (CGG) 
Dr. MCR HRD IAP Campus  
Road No 25, Jubilee Hills 
Hyderabad – 500 033 (A.P.) 
India 
Tel: (91-40) 2354 1954/52 
Fax: (91-40) 2354 1953 
Email: dg@cgg.gov.in  
Internet: www.cgg.gov.in  
 
 

9. TBD Ms. Juliana Cavalcanti Mr. Nilson Galvão 
 General Director Technical Coordinator 

International Centre of Innovation and Exchange in Public Administration (CIIIAP) 
3a Avenida, 310  
Centro Administrativo da Bahia  Mrs. Elba Cristina Sanches de Andrade 
Salvador, Bahia  41746-900  Technical Coordinator of the International Exchange of  
Public Administration    and Innovation 
Brazil     elba.andrade1@saeb.ba.gov.br 
Tel: (55-71) 3115 3037 / 55-71-3115 1665 
Fax: (55-71) 3115 3979     nilson.galvão@saab.ba.gov.br  
Email: ciiiap@flem.org.br   jucavalcanti23@gmail.com  
Internet: http://www.flem.org.br 
 

 
10. Mr. Gregorio Montero Ms. Juanita Cammarata Grassi 

Secretary General Director of Documentation and Analysis Information Center 
 Mr. David Edelman – Director of Programmes 

Centro Latinoamericano de Administracion para el Desarrollo (CLAD) 
(Latin American Center for Development Administration) 
Av. Ppal. de Los Chorros, cruce con Av. 6 (Corao), Urb. Los Chorros 
Caracas 1071. Apartado Postal 4181, Caracas 1010-A, Venezuela 
Tel: (58-212) 2709211   Fax: (58-212) 2709214 

mailto:mauro@omast.com
http://isis.uwimona.edu.jm/cesd/caricad/caricad.html
mailto:dg@cgg.gov.in
http://www.cgg.gov.in/
mailto:elba.andrade1@saeb.ba.gov.br
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Email: clad@clad.org juanita.cammarata@clad.org 
Internet: http://www.clad.org 
 

 
11. Mr. Carl Wright 

Commonwealth Local Government Forum (CLGF) 
Secretary-General 
16A Northhumberland Avenue 
London WC2N 5AP 
United Kingdom 
Tel: (44-20) 7389 1490 
Fax: (44-20) 7389 1499 
Email: carl.wright@clgf.org.uk  
Internet: www.clfg.org.uk  

 
 
12. Ms. Thuli Radebe  Ms. Princess Akpomughe 

CEO  (UNPAN Focal Point 
South African Centre for Public Service Innovation (CPSI) 
SITA, John Vorster Drive, Centurion, Pretoria 
Postenet Highveld, Suite 404, Private Bag X111, Centurion  (postal address) 
Pretoria 0046, South Africa 
Tel: (27-12) 672-2867/ 672-2900 Fax: (27-12) 672-1321 
Email: thuli.radebe@cpsi.co.za  unpan@cpsi.co.za princess.akpomughe@cpsoi.co.za  
Internet: www.cpsi.co.za              minister@dpsa.gov.za 
 
Ms. Lydia Phalwane 
Director: Enabling Environment 
for Public Service Innovation (CPSI) 
Mobile: 27829098824 
Fax: (27) 0866449570 
Email: Lydia.phalwane@cpsi.co.za 
 
 

13. Mr. Jovan Kurbalija 
Director 
DIPLO Foundation 
Rue de Lausanne 56 
CH-1202 Geneva 
Switzerland 
Tel: (41-22) 741 0436 
Fax: (41-22) 731 1663 
Email: diplo@diplomacy.edu jovank@diplomacy.edu  
Internet: http://www.diplomacy.edu 
 
 

14. Ms. Haiyan Qian 
Chief, Knowledge Management Branch 
Division for Public Administration and Development Management (DPADM) 
Department of Economic and Social Affairs 
United Nations 
DC2-1756, New York, NY 10017 
Tel: (212) 963 3393 Fax: (212) 963 0522 
Email: qianh@un.org 

mailto:clad@clad.org
mailto:juanita.cammarata@clad.org
http://www.clad.org/
mailto:carl.wright@clgf.org.uk
http://www.clfg.org.uk/
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Internet: http://www.unpan.org/dpepa.asp 
 
 

15. Mr. Tarik Yousef Mr. Fadi Salem  Ms. Nesrine Halima 
Dean     Research Associate 
Dubai School of Government (DSG)    (Tel.:971-4-317 5524) 
Level 13, Convention Tower 
P.O. Box 72229 
Dubai, UAE 
Tel: (971-4) 329 3290 Tel Salem: (971-4)329 3290, Ext: 523 
Fax: (971-4)329 3291 
Email: deanoffice@dsg.ac.ae Fadi.Salem@dsg.ae  
Internet: www.dsg.ae  nesrine.halima@dsg.ae 
 
 

16. Mr. Orlando S. Mercado Mr. Prejean Abalos Prieto Ms. Estrella Ocampo 
Secretary General Researcher   Office Manager 
Eastern Regional Organization for Public Administration (EROPA) 
National College of Public Administration and Governance 
University of the Philippines 
Diliman, Quezon City 1101 
Philippines 
Tel: (632) 928 5411 
Tel. home Sto Tomas: (632) 671-1523 
Fax: (632) 929 7789 
Email: eropa@eropa.org.ph orlymercado@gmail.com  eropa.secretariat@gmail.com

 estrelaocampo@yahoo.com  Internet: http://www.eropa.org.ph/  prejeanprieto@yahoo.com 
 prejeanprieto15@gmail.com  
 

 
17. Mr. Hugo Zelaya Cálix  Ms. Rethelny Figueroa de Jain  Pedro Montero Bustabad 

Director   General Technical Coordinator  Proyecto ICAP-UNPAN 
Central American Institute for Public Administration (ICAP)  
(Instituto Centroamericano de Administración Pública) 
De la Heladería POPS en Curridabat, 100 m. Sur y 50 m. Oeste 
San José, Costa Rica   Mr. Bustabad: icap-unpan@icap.ac.cr 
Tel.: (506) 234-1011 / 225-4616  Tel.: (506) 2253 22287 / 2253 4059 
Fax: (506) 2225-2049 
Email: info@icap.ac.cr  coord.tecnica@icap.ac.cr 

 Internet: http://www.icap.ac.cr/  
 

 
18. Prof. Adebayoi Olukoshi  Mr. Charles Bara Ann Ndiaye 

Director    UNPAN Focal Point Assist. Director 
African Institute for Economic Development and Planning (IDEP) 
B.P. 3186 
CP 18524 
Dakar, Senegal 
Tel: (221) 823 1020 Fax: (221) 822 2964 
Email: unidep@unidep.org cbara@unidep.org a.ndiaye@unidep.org  
Internet: http://www.unidep.org/ 
 

 
 

http://www.unpan.org/dpepa.asp
http://www.dsg.ae/
mailto:eropa@eropa.org.ph
mailto:orlymercado@gmail.com
mailto:eropa.secretariat@gmail.com
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19. Mr. Rolet Loretan   Ms. Munira Aminova 

Director General   IIAS Development Officer 
International Institute of Administrative Sciences (IIAS) 
Rue Defacqz, 1, Bte 11 
B-1000 Bruxelles, Belgium 
Tel: (32-2) 536-0880 
Fax: (32-2) 537-9702 
Email: r.loretan@iias-iisa.org   info@iias-iisa.org  
Internet: www.iias-iisa.org 
 
Ms. Anne de Boeck, email: a.deboeck@iias-iisa.org (Assistant to DG) IASIA Executive Secretary 
 
Ms. Virginie Delattre Escudié (IASIA matters) 
IASIA Executive Secretary  
rue Defacqz 1 - Box 11 
B - 1000 Brussels 
Tel: +32 2 536 08 89 - Fax: +32 2 537 97 02 
e-mail: v.delattre.escudie@iias-iisa.org  
 

 
20. Mr. Gabriel Sékaly   Ms. Jane Serrano (ext. 224)          Ms. Jennifer Adams 

Executive Director                                                                                          IPAC Associate 
Institute of Public Administration of Canada (IPAC) 
1075 Bay Street, Suite 401 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5S 2B1, Canada 
Tel: (416) 924 8787, ext. 230  Fax: (416) 924 4992 
Email: gsekaly@ipac.ca   jserrano@ipac.ca                     intljen@yahoo.com 
Internet: http://www.ipac.ca 
 

 
21. Mr. Neil Reichenberg   Ms. Sima Hassassian  (ext.254) 

Executive Director   Chief Operating Officer 
International Personnel Management Association for Human Resources (IPMA-HR) 
1617 Duke Street 
Alexandria, Virginia 22314 
USA 
Tel: (703) 549 7100  Fax: (703) 684 0948 
Email: nreichenberg@ipma-hr.org shassassian@ipma-hr.org 
Internet: www.ipma-hr.org 
 
 

22. Mrs. Ludmila Gajdosova  Mr. Jan Andruch Mr. Juraj Sklenar 
 Executive Director   UNPAN Consultant Information and PR Manager 

The Network of Institutes and Schools of Public Administration in Central and Eastern Europe 
(NISPAcee) 
Hanulova 5/B 
841 01 Bratislava 42 
Slovak Republic 
Tel/Fax: (421) (2) 6428 5357 / 5557  Mobile Jan: (421) 905 44 61 63 
Email: gajdosova@nispa.sk  andruch@nispa.sk (juraj@nispa.sk) 
Internet: http://www.nispa.sk 
 

mailto:r.loretan@iias-iisa.org
mailto:info@iias-iisa.org
http://www.iias-iisa.org/
mailto:a.deboeck@iias-iisa.org
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23. Prof. Jacques Mariel Nzouankeu Ms. Pelagie Dehoue Ms. Ndèye Ami Fall 

Permanent Secretary Secretary Prof. Nzouankeu 
African Civil Services Observatory (OFPA) 
04 B.P. 0595 
Cotonou, Benin 
Tel: (229) 21-30 33 68 / direct line: (229) 21- 30 00 37  Fax: (229) 21-30 31 99 
Email: tewatat@yahoo.fr jmnzouankeu@yahoo.fr  secperofpa@yahoo.fr  
Internet: http://www.ofpa.net  secpa@mail.leland.bj (ofpa@ofpa.net) 
 

 
24. Mr. Wang, Genxiang  Prof. Wang Jianhua 

Director   Chief Editor of UNPAN website in Asia-Pacific 
Institute Academic Information 
Shanghai Academy of Social Sciences (SASS) 

 Ms. Haiying Liu (hyliu@siecc.org) Tel: 86-21-6112-3736 
The Regional Cooperation Office for City Informatization (RCOCI) 
1505 Julu Mansion, 915 Julu Road 
Shanghai  200040 
People’s Republic of China 
Tel: (86-21) 6112 3633    Home tel. Mr. Wang G. (86-21) 6276-9985 
Fax: (86-21) 6112 3739 / 6112 3633  Cell Mr. Wang G. 86-13601751606 
Tel. Prof. Wang: (86-21) 6486-2266/6486-2330   Home tel. Prof. Wang: (86-21) 3427 3400 
Fax Prof. Wang: (86-21) 6428-6701 
Email: gxwang@siecc.org wjh@sass.org.cn / profwang@21cn.com 
Internet: www.apcity.org 
 
Ms. Joanne Song Ms. Jane   Ms. Anne Zong 
qsong@siecc.org zeyan@siecc.org  anne.zong@yahoo.com.cn  

 
 
25. Professor Vitaly Koshkin 

President, Rector 
Supreme School of Privatization and Entrepreneurship (SSPE) 
Leontievsky Lane, h.7, building 2, 3 
Moscow 125009, Russia 
Tel: 7 (495) 291-54-83  Fax: 7 (495) 202-17-76, 290-19-03, 202-03-99 
Email: rector@vshpp.ru  mail@vshpp.ru  
Internet: http://www.vshpp.ru/eng 

 
 
26. Mr. Jean-Marc Coicaud  Ms. Anna Chrisp  Jin Zhang, Programme Manager 

Head    Junior Professional Fellow UNPAN contact 
United Nations University (UNU) anna@ony.unu.edu  jin@ony.unu.edu 
Office at the United Nations, New York 
2 UN Plaza, Room DC2-2060 
NY, NY 10017 
Tel.: (212) 963-6387 
Fax: (212)371-9454 
Email: coicaud@ony.unu.ed  
Internet: http://www.ony.unu.edu 

 
 
27. Mr. Oh Se-hoon                            Ms. Sunyoung Jung                             Ms. Kyung Hee Ko 

http://www.ofpa.net/
mailto:jji@siecc.org
mailto:gxwang@siecc.org
mailto:wjh@sass.org.cn
mailto:profwang@21cn.com
http://www.apcity.org/
mailto:qsong@siecc.org
mailto:zeyan@siecc.org
mailto:anne.zong@yahoo.com.cn
http://www.vshpp.ru/eng
mailto:anna@ony.unu.edu
mailto:jin@ony.unu.edu
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President                                       UNPAN Focal Point 1                         UNPAN Focal Point 2 
World e-Governments Organizations of Cities and Local Governements (WeGO)  
Information Planning Division 
Seoul Metropolitan Government 
Deoksugung-gil 15, Jung-gu, Seoul 100-739 
Republic of Korea 
Tel: (82 2) 6361 3116                   Tel: (82 2) 6361 3116                          Tel: (82 2) 6361 3112 
Fax: (82 2) 3707 9189              
Email: wego2010@seoul.go.kr    hymns97@seoul.go.kr                         khee@seoul.go.kr 
Internet: www.we-gov.org 

 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
REGIONAL COMMISSIONS: 
 
1. Mr. Abdoulie Janneh   Mr. Talla Kebe 

Executive Secretary   Senior Regional Advisor on Knowledge Management 
Economic Commission for Africa (ECA) 
P.O. Box 3001 
Addis Ababa, Ethiopia 
Tel: (251-1) 517 200 / 515 832 (direct) 
Fax: (251-1) 514 416/511 953 
Email: abdoulie.janneh@un.org mistir.uneca@un.org 
Internet: http://www.uneca.org 

 
Ms. Jennifer Kargbo    Mr. Stephane Oertel 
Director, Development Management Division Associate Development Management Officer 
dmd-eca@uneca.org    oertels@un.org 
      Tel.: (251-1) 445 030 

 
 
2. Mr. Paolo Garonna  Ms. Virginia Cram-Martos 

Officer-in-Charge  Chief, Trade Policy and  Governmental Cooperation Branch 
Trade Development and Timber Division 

    Mr. Akmal Makhmudov 
 Economic Commission for Europe (ECE) 

8-14 Avenue de la Paix, Office 454 
CH-1211 Geneva 10 
Switzerland 
Tel: (41-22) 917-2745 (Virginia – 26-7-2745) 
Fax: (41-22) 917 0037 / 917-0479 

 Email: paolo.garonna@unece.org  Virginia.Cram-Martos@unece.org 
 Internet: www.unece.org 
 
 Mr. Pierre Kohler 
 UNPAN Focal Point 

Trade and Timber Division 
Tel: (41-22) 917 3251 pierre.kohler@unece.org  
 

 
3. Ms. Alicia Bárcena   Ms. Alejandra Naser 

Executive Secretary   Webmaster 
Economic Commission for Latin America and the Caribbean (ECLAC) 
Casilla 179-D 

http://www.we-gov.org/
mailto:abdoulie.janneh@un.org
mailto:mistir.uneca@un.org
http://www.uneca.org/
mailto:dmd-eca@uneca.org
mailto:oertels@un.org
mailto:paolo.garonna@unece.org
mailto:Virginia.Cram-Martos@unece.org
http://www.unece.org/
mailto:pierre.kohler@unece.org
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Santiago, Chile 
ILPES/CEPAL, United Nations 
Avda. Dag Hammarskjold, 3477 
Vitacura, Santiago, Chile 
Tel: (56-2) 210 2000  Tel Alejandra: (56-2) 210 2623 
Fax: (56-2) 208 0252 / 208 1946  
Email: Alicia.BARCENA@cepal.org  secepal@eclac.cl alejandra.naser@eclac.org  
Internet: http://www.eclac.org 

 
 
4. Ms. Noeleen Heyzer  Mr. Yap Kioe Sheng  (UNPAN Focal Point) 

Executive Secretary  Chief, Poverty Reduction Section, Poverty Development Division 
Economic and Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific (ESCAP) 
United Nations Building 
Rajdamnern Avenue 
Bangkok 10200, Thailand 
Tel: (66 2) 288 1234  Fax: (66 2) 288 1000 
Email: unisbkk.unescap@un.org    yap.unescap@un.org 
 

 
5. Ms. Rima Khalaf  Mr. Yousef A. Nusseir 

Executive Secretary   Chief, Information and Communication Technology Division 
Economic and Social Commission for Western Asia (ESCWA) 
P.O. Box 11-8575 
UN House, Riad el-Solh Square 
Beirut, Lebanon   Mr. Mohamed Merhi 

Programme Assistant with ICTD/UNESCWA UNPAN Team 
Tel: (961-1) 981 301 / 981 311 / 981 401 Tel. Mohamed: (961-1) 978 553 
Fax: (951-1) 981 510 / 981 511 / 981 512 Tel. Mr. Nusseir: (961-1) 978 549 
Email: khalafr@un.org  nusseir@un.org  merhi@un.org  
Internet: www.escwa.un.org  

mailto:Alicia.BARCENA@cepal.org
mailto:alejandra.naser@eclac.org
http://www.eclac.org/
mailto:unisbkk.unescap@un.org
mailto:yap.unescap@un.org
mailto:khalafr@un.org
mailto:nusseir@un.org
mailto:merhi@un.org
http://www.escwa.un.org/
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